

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES FOREST RESOURCES DIVISION COMMERCIAL FOREST

10-Benzie County			
Location: Benzonia-26N-14W-31	29.41 Acres.	DNR: 2019-5-35335-A (2641)	Part 512: No
Legal: That part lying South of Ann Arbor RR of W1 SE1/4, Section 36, T26N, R15W, and South	I/2 E1/2 NW1/4 SW1/4. Together with an easemen 66 feet of W1/2 NW1/4 SW1/4 of Section 31, T26N		66 ft of N1/2
Owner: Richard L. Cooper, Jan L. Tennant, 5412 I	ndian Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640		
Location: Benzonia-26N-15W-10	60 Acres.	DNR: 1984-204-16394-A (2031)	Part 512: No
Legal: W 1/2 OF NE 1/4 EXCEPT THE SOUTH 20	ACRES.		
Owner: Betty W. Hastings, Trustee, 3843 South Fl	orence Avenue, , Tulsa, OK 74105		
Location: Benzonia-26N-15W-10	35 Acres.	DNR: 1984-203-32836-A (2030)	Part 512: No
Legal: NE1/4 OF NE1/4 EXCEPT A PARCEL BEG SECTION 10; THENCE WEST ALONG THE	E SOUTH LINE OF SAID S1/2 OF S1/2 OF NE1/4 C WEST LINE OF SAID S1/2 OF S1/2 OF NE1/4 OF	S1/2 OF S1/2 OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4 TO THE SOUTHWEST C	OF SAID ORNER
Owner: Mrs. Beverly Wilcox, Trustee, 3126 East 6	7th Street, , Tulsa, OK 74136		
Location: Benzonia-26N-15W-11	40 Acres.	DNR: 1984-203-32838-A (2030)	Part 512: No
SOUTH LINE OF SAID N1/2 OF SW1/4 OF	30 FEET; AND N1/2 OF SW1/4 OF NW1/4 EXCEP ER OF THE N1/2 OF SW1/4 OF NW1/4 OF SAID SE NW1/4 TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER THEREO IE NORTHWEST CORNER THEREOF; THENCE IN	ECTION 11; THENCE WEST ALON F; THENCE NORTHALONG THE V	IG THE VEST LINE
Owner: Mrs. Beverly Wilcox, Trustee, 3126 East 6	7th Street, , Tulsa, OK 74136		
Location: Benzonia-26N-15W-36	17.99 Acres.	DNR: 2019-5-35336-A (2641)	Part 512: No
Legal: That part lying South of Ann Arbor RR of E1 SE1/4 and the W1/2 NE1/4 SE1/4, Section 3	36, T26N, R15W.	press an d egress over the South 66	6 ft of NW14
Owner: Richard L. Cooper, Jan L. Tennant, 5412 I	ndian Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640		
Location: Colfax-25N-13W-26	40 Acres.	DNR: 2006-4-31390-A (6744)	Part 512: No
Legal: SW1/4 OF SW1/4			
Owner: Larry R. Biehl, 1070 South Ridge Court, , 1	Fraverse City, MI 49696		
Location: Crystal Lake-26N-16W-25	40 Acres.	DNR: 1981-38-152-A (2641)	Part 512: No
Legal: NE 1/4 OF SE 1/4			
Owner: Richard L. Cooper, Jan L. Tennant, 5412 I	ndian Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640		
Location: Homestead-26N-14W-16	40 Acres.	DNR: 1927-5-7737-A (3294)	Part 512: No
Legal: SE 1/4 OF SE 1/4			
Owner: Fred Poynor, 708 North Pioneer Road, , B	eulah, MI 49617		
Location: Homestead-26N-14W-20	80 Acres.	DNR: 1927-6-33012-A (7463)	Part 512: No
Legal: S1/2 OF NE 1/4			
Owner: William A. Marshall, Trustee, 972 Slate Dri			
Location: Homestead-26N-14W-20	40 Acres.	DNR: 1927-6-34041-A (8575)	
Legal: E1/2 OF N1/2 OF NE1/4			
Owner: Paul and Irene Marcussen, 8222 Joyfield F	Road, , Benzonia, MI 49616		
Location: Homestead-26N-14W-21	40 Acres.	DNR: 1987-24-19340-A (2641)	Part 512: No
Legal: SE 1/4 OF SW 1/4			
Owner: Richard L. Cooper, Jan L. Tennant, 5412 I	ndian Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640		
Location: Homestead-26N-14W-21	24.63 Acres.	DNR: 1990-63-22243-A (3294)	
Legal: WEST 813 FEET OF NE 1/4 OF NE 1/4			
Owner: Fred Poynor, 708 North Pioneer Road, , B	eulah, MI 49617		
Location: Joyfield-25N-15W-09	20 Acres.	DNR: 2006-25-31516-A (6777)	Part 512: No
Legal: E1/2 OF SE1/4 OF NE1/4	2070000.	2.1.1. 2000 20-01010-A (0111)	. att 012. NO
Owner: Chester Nugent Trust, Betsy Evans, Trust	ee. PO Box 89. Benzonia, MI 49616		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			• • • • • • • • • • • • •

Location: Joyfield-25N-15	N-10 8	0 Acres.	DNR: 2006-25-31453-A (6777)	Part 512: No
Legal: S1/2 OF NW1/4				
Owner: Chester Nugent Tr	ust, Betsy Evans, Trustee, PC) Box 89, Benzonia, MI 49616		
Location: Joyfield-25N-15	N-21 4	0 Acres.	DNR: 1982-65-3606-A (2641)	Part 512: No
Legal: SW 1/4 OF NE 1/4				
Owner: Richard L. Cooper,	Jan L. Tennant, 5412 Indian	Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640		
Location: Joyfield-25N-15	N-26 4	0 Acres.	DNR: 1984-88-16076-A (2641)	Part 512: No
Legal: NE 1/4 OF SW 1/4				
Owner: Richard L. Cooper,	Jan L. Tennant, 5412 Indian	Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640		
Location: Joyfield-25N-15	N-26 4	0 Acres.	DNR: 1994-16-26042-A (2641)	Part 512: No
Legal: NW1/4 OF SE1/4				
Owner: Richard L. Cooper,	Jan L. Tennant, 5412 Indian	Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640		
Location: Joyfield-25N-15	N-26 4	0 Acres.	DNR: 2019-5-35333-A (2641)	Part 512 No
Legal: NE1/4 SE1/4				
•	Jan L. Tennant, 5412 Indian	Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640		
Location: Joyfield-25N-15	N-36 93.4	7 Acres.	DNR: 2013-34-33473-A (7718)	Part 512 No
32" W, 1341.01 FT A 1373.63 FT ALONG EAST-WEST 1/4 LIN 87DEG 44' 41" E, 15 LAND DIVISION PAI CORNER OF SAID 3 N1/4 CORNER OF S 47" E, 72.99 FT; THE THENCE S 19DEG 43' 03" E, 100.14 FT FT; THENCE S 00DI CONTINUING N 85E FOLLOWING (8) CC 82.03 FT; THENCE 3 35DEG 01' 20" W, 33 02" W, 102.01 FT TC THENCE N 57DEG 0 TOGETHER WITH A AND EXCEPT THAT SAID SEC 36, THEN CORNER OF SAID 3 72.99 FT; THENCE 3 19DEG 10' 26" E, 30 29DEG 43' 03" E, 10 256.26 FT; THENCE AGREEMENTS, CO ENT IRE PARCEL S EASEMENT-LIBER Owner: Benzie Forestry Ma Location: Lake-27N-15W-3 Legal: PART OF W1/2 EXC PARALLEL TO THE	LONG THE EAST LINE OF S SAID EAST LINE TO THE EA IE OF SAID SEC 36; THENC! 99.02 FT ALONG SAID NOR RCEL: THAT PART OF THE SEC 36, THENCE S 87DEG 3 AID SEC 36; THENCE S 87DEG SAID SEC 36; THENCE S 87DEG SCE S 76DEG 47' 12" E, 60 10' 26" E, 30.40 FT; THENCE ; THENCE S 46DEG 47' 00" E EG 27'01" E, 66.46 FT TO TH DEG 44' 15" E 134.48 FT TO URSES: THENCE S 06DEG S 29DEG 37' 33" E, 89.30 FT; 7.82 FT; THENCE S 06DEG S 29DEG 37' 33" E, 89.30 FT; 7.82 FT; THENCE S 06DEG DO' 03" E, 100.61 FT; THENCE OAN IRON (SET) THENCE C DO' 03" E, 100.61 FT; THENCE C S 87DEG 33' 23" E, 2628 SEC 36; THENCE S 87DEG 4 S 76DEG 47' 12" E, 60.90 FT; .40 FT; THENCE S 01DEG 2 0.14 FT; THENCE S 01DEG 2 0.14 FT; THENCE S 46DEG N 50DEG 04' 06" E, 183.44 I VENANTS, EASEMENTS AN UBJECT TO THE RIGHT-OF 148, PAGE 244 TOGETHER ' Anagment, LLC, 555 S OId Wo 33 11.		RTH 1/8 LINE;THENCE S 01DEG 06' CE N 86DEG 51' 27" W, 1630.00 FT / NORTH LINE OF SAID SEC 36; THE OWING TWO PARCELS: SCRIBED AS: COMMENCING AT TH MENTED NORTH LINE OF SAID SEC DEG 28' 45" E, 55.39 FT; THENCE S 7 6 TT; THENCE S 69DEG 34' 50" E, 49 6 05DEG 00' 04" W, 186.75 FT; THEN 81.48 FT; THENCE S 31DEG 43' 10' 0 FT TO AN IRON (SET) ON-LINE; TI ENCE ALONG SAID CENTERLINE F L' 55" E, 58.29 FT; THENCE S 14DEG HENCE S 11 DEG 45' 38" W, 52.63 FT 7 THENCE N 07DEG 02' 48" E, 496. COB. CONTAINING 5.40 ACRES, M/L ESTRICTIONS OF RECORD. AS: COMMENCING AT THE NW COF TH LINE OF SAID SEC36 TO THE NU 28'45" E, 55.39 FT; THENCE S 70DEG HENCE S 69DEG 34' 50" E, 49.13 FT; O' 04" W, 186.75 FT TO THE POB; TH 2'30" W, 181.66 FT; THENCEN40DEG SS, M/L. TOGETHER WITH AND SUE O CHERRYLAND ELECTRIC COOPE TS OF BETSIE RIVER. 09 DNR: 1989-20-21102-A (2641)	35" W, ALONG THE NCE S HE NW 36 TO THE 70DEG 29' .13 FT; ICE S 29DEG ' E, 121.63 HENCE OR THE 5 59' 43" E, T; THENCE S 79DEG 23' 18 FT; RNER OF ORTH 1/4 5 29' 47" E, THENCE S ENCE S 3 38'12" W, BJECT TO RATIVE Part 512: No
Owner: Richard L. Cooper,	Jan L. Tennant, 5412 Indian	Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640		

	Locatio	n: Lake-27N-16W-3	5	37.87 Acres.		DNR: 2014-53-33804-A (8079)	Part 512: No
		LOT LINE COMMON PROPERTY AND LYI RESORT PROPERTY COMMENCING AT T 1,296.20 FT TO AN IF MONUMENTED E-W ALONG SD MONUMI POINT ON THE NOR THENCE ALONG TH SAID RECORDED PI RECORDED INLIBEF LOTS 20 AND 21 OF THENCE ALONG SD THE SW1/4 OF SECT RESORT PROPERTY SECTION; THENCE / SECTION AND THE IF PARCEL PREVIOUS 86DEG 32' 39'' W OF THE FOLLOWING 2 (HANDLE AND MANU 50'' W 1,225.00 FT TC RECORDED PLAT; T LOTS 20 AND 21 OF FT S 00DEG 29' 27'' (CONTAINING 28.9 A	TO LOT NO. 20 AND 2 ⁻⁷ NG NORTHERLY OF T (* PLAT AND A PARCEL HE EAST 1/4 CORNER RON PIPE AT THE MON 1/4 LINE S 86DEG 35' ENTED E-W 1/4 LINE S TH LINE OF THE RECC E NORTH LINE OF SAII LAT, SAID POINT ALSO A 145, PAGE 334, BENZ SD PLAT N 00 DEG 29 MONUMENTED E-W 1/4 TION 35 LYING NORTH (* AND BEING MORE FU ALONG THE E-W 1/4 LI POB; THENCE CONTIN LY DESCRIBED IN DOC THE MONUMENTED C COURSES: S 00DEG 25 FACTURING COMPAN D A POINT THAT IS 761 THENCE N 63DEG 04' 3 SAID PLAT; THENCE A W OF SAID MONUMENT (CRES M/L)	IEREOF; AND THAT PART OF TH OF THE PLAT OF PIQUA HAND! HE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID F OF LAND IN PART OF THE E1/2 OF SD SEC; THENCE ALONG TH IUMENTED SW CORNER OF THE 14" W 1,296.80 FT TO THE MONL 89DEG 32' 39" W 226.32 FT TO T IRDED PLAT OF PIQUA HANDLE D PLAT N 70DEG 50' 50" W 463.3 BEING THE SE CORNER OF TH IE COUNTY RECORDS; THENCE 27" E 1,995.35 FT TO A POINT OF 4 LINE N 86DEG 32' 39" E 440.04 OF THE NORTH LINE OF THE PI JULY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: NE, AS MONUMENTED, N 86 DEF UING ALONG SD MONUMENTED CUMENT NO. 2012R-03359, BENZ ENTER OF SECTION; THENCE A D' 27" W 2,173.91 FT TO A POINT YS RESORT PROPERTY AND TH .64 FT N 70DEG 50' 50" W OF TH 1" E 812.89 FT TO A POINT ON A LONG SAID LOT LINE PROJECT	DLE AND MANUFA PIQUA HANDLE / OF SW1/4 MOR HE E-W 1/4 LINE E NE 1/4 OF SD JMENTED CENT (HE POB; THENC E AND MANUFAC 36 FT TO THE CO E ON A NORTHE ON SAID MONUM 4 FT TO THE PO LAT OF PIQUA H COMMENCING G 32' 39" E TO S D E-W 1/4 LINE I ZIE COUNTY REI ALONG THE NORTH HENCE ALONG HE CORNER COI A NORTHERN PR FED N 00DEG 29 ION; THENCE N S	ACTURING COMPANY'S RESOF AND MANUFACTURING COMPA RE FULLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLO , AS MONUMENTED, S 86DEG 3 SECTION; THENCE CONTINUIN 'ER OF SECTION; THENCE CON CE S 00 DEG 29' 27" W 2,173.91 CTURING COMPANY'S RESORT ORNER COMMON TO LOTS 20 A F A PARCEL OF LAND PREVIOU RN PROJECTION OF THE LINE MENTED E-W 1/4 LINE OFSD SED B; EXCEPTA PARCEL OF LAND HANDLE AND MANUFACTURING AT THE WEST 1/4 CORNER OF SE CORNER OF SW 1/4 OF NY 1 N 86DEG 32' 39" E 1,054.06 FT T CORDS, SAID POINT BEING 226 ST AND SOUTH LINES OF SAID 14 LINE OF THE RECORDED PLA THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PLAT THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PLAT MMON TO LOTS 20 AND 21 OF S ROJECTION OF THE LOT LINE B ' 27" E 977.35 FT TO A POINT TH	RT NY'S DWS: 1' 58" W G ALONG SD TINUING FT TO A PROPERTY; ND 21 OF SLY BETWEEN CTION; IN PART OF 5 COMPANY'S SD /4 OF SD O THE POB A 3.32 FT S PARCEL ON T OF PIQUA T N70 DEG 50' SAID ETWEEN HAT IS 400.00
	Owner:	Frank Forest Preser	ve, LLC, Richard Frank,	1011 Sutter Road, Frankfort, MI 4	9635		
•	Locatio	n: Platte-27N-14W-0)8	10 Acres.		DNR: 1994-32-26161-A (2774)	Part 512: No
		E1/2 OF S1/2 OF NW					
			tee, 8799 Blohm Road, ,	Honor, MI 49640			
÷		n: Platte-27N-14W-0		30 Acres.		DNR: 1994-32-26162-A (2774)	Part 512: No
		E3/4 OF N1/2 OF S1/		30 ACIES.	I	DNN: 1994-52-20102-A (2114)	1 att 512. No
	•		tee, 8799 Blohm Road, ,	Honor MI 49640			
•							Part 512: No
		n: Platte-27N-14W-	CEPT SOUTH 297 FT O	77.97 Acres.		DNR: 1987-66-19337-A (2662)	Part 512: No
	-			nere Road, , Empire, MI 49630			
		n: Platte-27N-14W-		50 Acres.	l	DNR: 2006-35-31480-A (6785)	Part 512: No
	•		E1/4; AND SE1/4 OF SE	- ⊓4 nd Rachel Gregory, Trustees, 2713	2 Luciorpogo Str	act Carlahad CA 02000	
		n: Platte-27N-14W-2		B6.06 Acres.		DNR: 1984-50-15885-A (4536)	Part 512: No
	-			FT OF NW1/4 OF NW1/4	tion Assistant 20	260 North Long Lake Dood Suite	
	Owner.	City, MI 49684		y, Ms. Claire Herman, Land Protec	LION ASSISTANT, 30	Sou North Long Lake Road, Suite	D, Haverse
•	Locatio	n: Platte-27N-14W-2	28	40 Acres.		DNR: 1969-34-7762-A (9056)	Part 512: No
		SW 1/4 OF SE 1/4		-			
	•		Kerry Ellis, 597 East Oric	n Court, Boise, ID 83702			
1		n: Platte-27N-14W-2		160 Acres.		DNR: 1980-2-7763-A (433)	Part 512: No
		W 1/2 OF NE 1/4, E 1				(100) _ 1100 / (100)	
	-			oack Road, Unit 34, , Scottsdale, A	\Z 85251		
		n: Platte-27N-14W-2		40 Acres.		DNR: 1991-71-22992-A (2641)	Part 512: No
		SW1/4 OF SW1/4		40 / 6100.			1 411 0 12. 110
			Jan L. Tennant, 5412 Ind	dian Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640			
•		n: Platte-27N-14W-2		20 Acres.		DNR: 1999-1-29325-A (433)	Part 512: No
		E1/2 OF SW1/4 OF N				DININ. 1999-1-29020-A (400)	1 att 312. NU
	•			oack Road, Unit 34, , Scottsdale, A	\Z 85251		
÷		n: Platte-27N-14W-2		117.5 Acres.		DNR: 2019-5-35334-A (2641)	Dart 512: No
			w1/4, Except the West			שואות. 20 ואיט איז געראין ג געראין געראין	1° alt J 12. NU
	-			dian Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640			
•				2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2			• • • • • • • • • • • • •

Location:	Platte-27N-14W-30	69.98 Acres.	DNR: 1969-32-7750-A (2641)	Part 512: No
Legal: W1	1/2 OF SE1/4 EXC. EAST 375 FT OF WE	ST 400 FT OF NORTH 1165 FT THEREOF		
Owner: R	Richard L. Cooper, Jan L. Tennant, 5412 I	ndian Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640		
Location:	Platte-27N-14W-30	63.47 Acres.	DNR: 1991-71-22991-A (2641)	Part 512: No
TH 19' 00 PC AL 36'	E NE1/4 OF SEC.30, T27N R14W, DES(05" WEST, 1117.00 FT ALONG THE NC DEG 19'05" EAST, 1117.00 FT TO THE 0B; AND ALSO EXCEPT BEG AT THEEA ONG THE EAST &WEST 1/4 LINE OF S	THE N 1100 FT, EXC THE E 200 FT OF THE S 26 CRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE CEN ORTH-SOUTH 1/4 LINE OF SAID SEC, THENCE S SOUTH LINEOF SAID SW1/4 OF THE NE1/4, THE AST 1/4 POST OF SEC.30, T27N, R14W, AND RUN AID SEC. 328.86'; THENCE NORTH 0 DEG 12FT (OF SAID SECTION; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEG 18'30'	ITEROF SAID SEC, THENCE NOR 89 DEG 33'05" E 390.00 FT; THEN NCE NORTH 89 DEG 33'05" 390 F INING THENCE NORTH 89 DEG 3 04" EAST, 262.58'; THENCE SOUT	TH 00 DEG CE SOUTH T TO THE 5'35" WEST H 89 DEG
Owner: R	Richard L. Cooper, Jan L. Tennant, 5412 I	ndian Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640		
Location:	Platte-27N-14W-30	10.02 Acres.	DNR: 1991-29-23798-A (2641)	Part 512: No
DE 33' FE LIN BE AL	G19'05" EAST ALONG THE NORTH-SO '05"EAST ALONG THE EAST-WEST 1/4 ET; THENCE SOUTH 89 DEG 33' 05" E IE AND SAFFRON ROAD; THENCE NO GINNING. CONTAINING 10.02 ACRES I L OTHER EASEMENTS, RESTRICTION	CRIBED AS COMMENCING AT THE NORTH 1/4 CO DUTH 1/4 LINE 2622.95 FEET TO THE C 1/4 CORN LINE 25.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AST 375.00 FT; THENCE NORTH 00 DEG19'05" W RTH 89 DEG 33' 05" WEST ALONG SAID 1/4 LINE MORE ORLESS; SUBJECT TO THE PUBLIC'S RIG S AND RESERVATIONS OF RECORD, IF ANY.	IER AS MONUMENTED;THENCE S ; THENCES 00 DEG 19'05" EAST 1 VEST 1165.00 FEET TO THE EAST ; AND ROAD 375.00 FEET TOTHE	889 DEG 165.00 -WEST 1/4 POINT OF
Owner: R	Richard L. Cooper, Jan L. Tennant, 5412 I	ndian Hill Road, Honor, MI 49640		
Location:	Weldon-25N-14W-23	41 Acres.	DNR: 1984-146-16395-A (2022)	Part 512: No
Legal: SW	V 1/4 OF NE 1/4 AND SOUTH 33 FEET C	DF SE 1/4 OF NE 1/4		
Owner: H	lazel Lee Riske, 5353 North Winchester F	Road, , Apache Junction, AZ 85119		
Location:	Weldon-25N-14W-31	44.68 Acres.	DNR: 2013-34-33474-A (7718)	Part 512: No
01I AL EA CC	DEG 06' 35" E 1373.63 FT ALONG THE \ ONG SAID NORTH 1/8 LINE TO THE \ ST-WEST 1/4 LINE OF SAID SEC 31; Th	DESCRIBED AS: BEGINNING AT THE WEST 1/4 (WEST LINE OF SAID SEC 31 TO THE NORTH 1/8 EST 1/8 LINE; THENCE S 01DEG 32' 12" W, 1342. HENCE N 87DEG 06' 54" W, 1428.50 FT ALONG S HERWITH AND SUBJECT TO THE RIPARIAN RIGH	LINE; THENCE S 85DEG 54' 19" E 94 FT ALONG SAID WEST 1/8 LIN AID EAST-WEST 1/4 LINE TO THE	:, 1439.79 FT E TO THE : POB.

Owner: Benzie Forestry Managment, LLC, 555 S Old Woodward Ave, Ste 610, Birmingham, MI 48009

Township Summary

Township	Acres	Parcels
02-Benzonia	182.40	5
04-Colfax	40.00	1
05-Crystal Lake	40.00	1
07-Homestead	224.63	5
09-Joyfield	353.47	7
10-Lake	201.87	2
11-Platte	775.00	13
12-Weldon	85.68	2
Benzie TOTALS	Acres: 1,903.05	Parcels: 36